RDW

Vehicle Technology Division

THE NETHERLANDS
(NEDERLAND)

—="JE MAINTIENDRAT S

EC TYPE-APPROVAL CERTIFICATE

Communication concerning the:

- type-approval®
- extension-of-type-approval™®

- refusal-of-type-approval™

- withdrawal-of type-approval™®

of a type of a component with regard to Directive 94/20/EC.

Type-approval number @
Reason for extension

Approval mark

e4*94/20*4327*00
Not applicable

See example of type plate

SECTION I
0.1. Make (trade name of manufacturer) Bosal
0.2.  Type and general commercial
description(s) 029323

0.3.  Means of identification of type if
marked on the component )

0.3.1. Location of that marking

0.5. Name and address of manufacturer

0.7. In the case of components and separate
technical units, location and method of

affixing of the EEC approval mark

0.8.  Name(s) and address(es) of assembly
plant(s)

P.O. Box 777
2700 AT Zoetermeer

The Netherlands www.rdw.nl

Couplings-component 94.20-94.20 v3.01

Tel. +31(0)79 3458143
Fax +31(0)79 345 80 43

Type approval number
On type plate
Bosal

Tweede industrieweg 4-5-6
4921 XH Made, the Netherlands

On type plate

See information document -
(annex 11, item 0.8)

—— L RENTIENDRA =

W

Vehicle Approval and |

Page 1 of 3



Type-approval number: e4*94/20*4327*00

SECTION 11
1. Additional information (where
applicable) See Appendix |
2. Technical service responsible for RDW
carrying out the tests Testbaan|Centrum
Talingweg 76
8218 NX Lelystad
3. Date of test report 31-08-2011
4. Number of test report RDW-94/20-6639
5. Remarks (if any) See Appendix |
6. Place Zoetermeer
7. Date 31-08-2011
8. Signature ' A AT ;
. RDW
J.S. Boersma
9. The index to the information package lodged with the competent authority that has granted

type-approval, which may be obtained on request, is attached:
- Application form relating to annex Il and annexed drawings.

- Drawings and instructions for attachment
- Fitting instructions

@ Delete where not applicable.

@ The EEC type-approval number appearing on this document shall consist of all sections outlined in Annex VI to Directive 70/156/EEC,

as last amended by Directive 92/53/EEC. The component itself shall be marked as prescribed in the relevant separate Directive.

© In the means of identification of type contains characters not relevant to describe the component types covered by this type-approval
certificate such characters shall be represented in the documentation by the symbol “?” (e.g. ABC??123).

Couplings-component 94.20-94.20 v3.01

Page 2 of 3



APPENDIX I

to EEC type-approval certificate number : e4*94/20*4327*00

concerning the components type-approval of mechanical coupling devices with regard to Directive
94/20/EC.

1.1.

1.2.

1.3.

1.4.

1.5

1.6.

1.7.

1.8

Additional information
Class of the type of coupling

Categories or types of vehicles for
which the device is designed or
restricted

Maximum D-value @

Maximum vertical load S at the
coupling point ¢

Maximum load U at the fifth wheel
coupling point ¢

Maximum V-value ¥

Instructions for attachment of the
coupling type to the vehicle and
photographs or drawings of the fixing
points at the vehicle give by the
manufacturer; additional information if
the use of the coupling type is
restricted to special types of vehicles

Information on the fitting of special
towing brackets or mounting plates

Remarks @

@ Delete where not applicable.

@ Including information as to whether fifth wheel couplings are unsuitable for positive steering.

Couplings-component 94.20-94.20 v3.01

AS50-X

See fitting instructions

9,20 kN
75 kg
----- tonnes
----- kN

See fitting instructions

See fitting instructions

The installation of the coupling device on the
vehicle must be checked according to the
requirements given in Annex VI (see Annex |
Paragraph 5.10.)

RDW

Page 3 0of 3



Index to the information package lodged with the RDW:

Index (this page) 1 sheet
Information document no. 6639 (annex I11) 1 sheet
List of production plants 1 sheet
Fitting instructions 16 sheet(s)
Fixing points drawing of the vehicle manufacturer 3 sheet(s‘)‘

Type plate example or layout

Drawings of towbar 029323

Total of 34 sheets
Remark(s):

e For additional drawing of part no's 10112479 & 10112478, please see e4*94/20*2436.
e And for additional information about the detachable coupling ball, please see RDW-94/20-3800.

e4*94/20*4327*00



0.1

0.2

0.5

0.7

0.8

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

Information document nr. 6639
relating to the EEC type-approval as a component of mechanical coupling
devices for motor vehicles and their trailer (94/20/EC)

GENERAL
Make (trade name of manufacturer)
Type and commercial description(s)

Name and address of manufacturer

In case of components and separate technical
units, location and method of affixing of the
EEC approval mark

Address(s) of the assembly plants :

See documentation

: Bosal

029323

: Bosal

Tweede industrieweg 4-5-6
4921 XH Made, the Netherlands

. Stamped on type plate

CONNECTION BETWEEN DRAWING VEHICLES AND TRAILERS OR SEMI-TRAILERS

Detailed technical description
(including drawings and material
specifications) of the type of the
mechanical coupling device.

Class and type of the coupling
device(s)

Maximum D-value

Maximum vertical load S at the
coupling point

Maximum load U at the fifth wheel
coupling

Maximum V-value

Instructions for attachment of the coupling

type to the vehicle and photographs or drawing
of the fixing points at the vehicle given by the
manufacturer; additional information if the use of
the coupling type is restricted to special types
vehicles

Information on the fitting of special
towing brackets or mounting plates

date, 31-08-2011

: 029323 (total of 34 pages).

- A50-X

19,20 kN

175 kg

1 --- ton

:--- kN

: See documentation

e4*94/20*4327*00



@ Montagehandleiding
@ Montageanleitung
Fitting instruction

® Instruction de montage
® Instrucciones de montaje
Montagevejledning
® Monteringsveiledning
e Monteringshandledning
Asennusohje

® Istruzioni di montaggio

(C2) Navod k montazi
(PL) Instrukcja montazu
(H)) Szerelési utasitas

Partnr.: 029323

Citroén C4

b" 2010 —

*****
* *
Kk
EC 94/20 ﬂ - m ﬁ+
e4 00-4327 +
Type number: 029323 1960 kg 1800 kg 75 kg

D

waarde
value
Wert
valeur

9,20 kN

(c) BOSAL Plant 34

Date: 22-03-2011
Rev. nr. 01

026254

S

/7

{
/‘

- /.

Vs (

oass  ASOX

APPROVAL NABER
TIFE IR [ DVALE
PARTAR. WVERTLD

bo==1l =

99.4085-2952

M10x30



@f@:ﬁg

DETAIL 1

(NN

88.029323
size quality quantity | spanner
M 8x50 8.8 4 13
M10x30 8.8 4 17
M12x110 10.9 2 19
M8 4
M10 8
M12 2
g 8,4 8
210,5 4
213 1
@ = :
Al10 8
210,5 4

DETAIL 2

Steel (18¢6,4x1.6)
Nylon (18x6,4x1.6)

2(16)




De tussenruimte conform supplement VII, afbeelding 30 van de richtlijn 94/20/EG moet in acht worden genomen.

Der Freiraum nach Anhang VII, Abbildung 30 der Richtlinie 94/20/EG ist zu gewabhrleisten.

The clearance specified in appendix VII, diagram 30 of guideline 94/20/EC must be guaranteed.

La zone de dégagement doit étre garantie conformément a I'annexe VII, illustration 30 de la directive 94/20/CE.

Debe garantizarse el espacio libre, conforme al anexo VII, figura 30 de la directiva comunitaria CE/94/20.

Frirummet skal overholdes iht. bilag VII, fig. 30 i direktiv 94/20/EU.

Frirommet etter tillegg VII, figur 30 i direktiv 94/20/EEC skal overholdes.

(s> spelrummet enligt bilaga VI, figur 30 i riktlinje 94/20/EG skall garanteras.

@ Vapaa tila on taattava direktiivin 94/20/EY liitteen VII, kuvan 30 mukaisesti.

Deve essere garantito lo spazio libero secondo I'allegato VII, figura 30 della direttiva 94/20/CE.

(€2 Volny prostor ve smyslu Pfilohy VII, obr. 30 Smérnice ¢. 94/20/ES musi byt zarugen.

Nalezy zagwarantowac¢ wolng wysokos$¢ okreslong na rysunku nr 30 dyrektywy 94/20/WE zawartej w zataczniku nr VII.
(HD A 94/20/EK iranyelv VII. mellékletében, a 30. abran a vonogdmb elhelyezése szamara elirt szabad tér-adatokat biztositani kell.

ERC0EEE

S,

™ 45%max, 75 min. 75 min.

w
<3° w
_ 2 8
% = g
o
max. 100 mm » ~
[ ) < ®
o2 5 38 ©
S3 & £38 =
2N < © 5 2]
QO = ver) QCD ]
T N °5 > o> £
L S S OO ._
. 8, 23 T2 s
i 5o £8 335 ggyo
g §- 588 _ <8220
S S =3 = 3
> c = >0 S eEeF >
L5553 .SE805
£2873583££883
/C; 285058553852
2292852 58B 2 QE
- N 1 o £ TB o 0@ 5HE 8T
T LENDO = X =
- o4 TNECSQRECT §'Q o=
el E TV _c283IBceEs530
El & 0B S 3 EREESTE
I —co T CE
G LEES_=935g8c
£ I So o8 8 E D S0k 52
£ E g2 s5cg >822
S 232,20 802303T >
. § 52385585238 RE
\ S EmcE5n LS 9agat
S 250808803 x>0
\ B - *aExr5gS NE
&S 9 NG o H—\C,Qﬂ):iggo
=E_85-555c_9a0
=0 - 00 0 0809 o= ©
SOo0®ao>>Sgaa3sl

FEBLULEEHECERE

3(16)



NDVoor het gebruik van deze trekhaak zijn de specificaties van de voertuigfabrikant

met betrekking tot het maximale trekgewicht en de kogeldruk bindend. Raadpleeg
Uw dealer voor het maximale trekgewicht wat Uw auto mag trekken, hierbij mogen
de specificaties van deze trekhaak niet overschreden worden.

Overbelasting (overschrijding van de specificaties) van deze trekhaak kan leiden tot
ernstige schade aan het voertuig en/of een breuk van de trekhaak.

In het uiterste geval kan een dergelijk overbelasting leiden tot het losraken van de
rijdende aanhanger, caravan of fietsendrager. Dit kan vervolgens op zijn beurt
mogelijk een zwaar of dodelijk letsel toebrengen aan personen in de directe
omgeving van de aanhanger, caravan of fietsendrager

Bosal kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor enig gebrek in het product zoals
veroorzaakt door de schuld of door welk onoordeelkundig gebruik (o.a.
overbelasting) ook van de gebruiker of een persoon voor wie hij aansprakelijk is
(sect. 185, art. 2 N.B.W.).

Formule t.b.v. bepaling van de D-waarde:
max. aanhangwagengewicht (kg) x max. voertuiggewicht (kg) y 9.81 _ D (kN)
max. aanhangwagengewicht (kg) + max. voertuiggewicht (kg) 1000

De door de voertuigfabrikant standaard toegestane bevestigingspunten zijn aange-
houden.

Nationale richtlijnen betreffende de montagegoedkeuring moeten in acht worden
genomen.

Deze montage- en gebruikshandleiding dient aan de voertuigdocumenten te worden
toegevoegd.

Al onze producten worden gecontroleerd op compleetheid middels een weeg-
controle systeem.

Reclamaties met betrekking tot ontbrekende delen kunnen alleen geaccepteerd
worden indien deze gewichtscontrole sticker kan worden getoond.

Het is noodzakelijk om na ca. 1000 km gebruik de boutverbindingen na te trekken
(volgens gegeven aanhaalmomenten).

(D Im Falle der Benutzung einer Anhangevorrichtung sind die Vorschriften des

Herstellers beziglich der erlaubten maximalen Zuglast und der maximalen
senkrechten Kugelbelastung unbedingt einzuhalten. Fragen Sie lhren
Fahrzeughersteller/lokalen Handler, wie grol3 die maximale Zuglast lhres Autos ist.
Es ist verboten, die Vorschriften bezliglich der Anhangevorrichtung zu tbertreten.

Die Uberlastung der Anhangevorrichtung (bzw. das Missachten der Vorschriften)
kann zu schweren Schadigungen des Fahrzeugs und/oder der Anhangevorrichtung
fuhren.

Eine solche Uberlastung kann im Extremfall das LosreilRen der gezogenen
Einrichtung, also des Anhangers, des Wohnwagens oder der Fahrradhalterung zur
Folge haben. Dieses kann wiederum zu schweren oder tédlichen Verletzungen der
sich im ziehenden Fahrzeug befindlichen Personen und/oder sich auf dem Gelande
aufhaltenden Unschuldigen fihren.

Bosal kann nicht fiir solche eventuellen Fehler des Produkts zur Verantwortung
gezogen werden, die durch falschen oder nicht bestimmungsgemalfen Gebrauch
(unter anderem Uberlastung) verursacht wurden, entweder durch den Nutzer oder
eine Person, fur die der Nutzer verantwortlich ist (Artikel 185, Absatz 2 N.B.W.).

Formel fir D-Wert Ermittlung:

Max. Anhéangelast (kg) x Zul. Kfz.-Gesamtgewicht (kg) , _9.81_ D (kN)
Max. Anhangelast (kg) + Zul. Kfz.-Gesamtgewicht (kg)
Die vom Fahrzeughersteller serienmafig genehmigte@efe@mgsp kte sind
eingehalten. {EALERN

L

Diese Montage- und Betriebsanleitung ist den Kfz.-Papier izaflgen.

Nationale Richtlinien Gber die Anbauabnahmen sind

Bei der Auslieferung wird jedes unserer Produkte mit einem Gewichtskontrollsystem
Uberprift.

Im Falle fehlender Teile kénnen wir der Bitte nach Nachlieferung nur entsprechen,
wenn auch der

Aufkleber, der die Gewichtskontrolle bestatigt, mit eingesandt wird.

Nach ca. 1000 km die Bolzenverbindungen, wie angegeben, nachziehen.

4(16)



(GB> Always refer to the instructions of the vehicle manufacturer relating to the
maximum Permissible towing weight and the maximum vertical ball loading when
using the towbar. Ask your vehicle manufacturer / local dealer about maximum
towing weights that apply to your vehicle and do not exceed values permitted for
the towbar.

Overloading of the towbar (i.e. non-observance of instructions) may lead to severe
damage to either the vehicle and/or the towbar itself.

In extreme cases overloading the towbar could result in the premature decoupling
of the equipment being towed, whether that be a trailer, box, caravan or bicycle
carrier. As a result this could also cause severe or fatal injuries to persons either
within the towing vehicle and/or innocent bystanders in the area at that time.

Bosal may not be held responsible for any defect of the product caused by
improper use or use other than the intended use (including overloading) by the
user or any person for whom the user is responsible (Article 185(2) of N.B.W.).
Formula for D-Value:

Max. trailerweight (kg) X Max. permissible weight towing vehicle (ka) x _9.81 _ p (kN)
Max. trailerweight (kg) + Max. permissible weight towing vehicle (kg) 1000

The fixing points specified as standard must be observed.

National guidelines concerning official approval of accessories must be observed.

These installation and operating instructions must be enclosed with the vehicle
papers.

All our products are controlled upon dispatch with a weight control system.
In the case of missing parts we can only accept a request of replacement with
the weight control sticker.

After about 1000 km use, re-tighten the bolts and nuts to the specified torque.

® Pour l'utilisation de I'attelage les instructions du constructeur du véhicule concernant

le poids tracté maximum et la charge verticale maximale de la boule de I'attelage
doivent étre observées obligatoirement. Demander au vendeur / distributeur local du
véhicule quel est le poids maximal tractable par votre véhicule et il est également
interdit d’excéder les valeurs admissibles par 'attelage.

La surcharge de 'attelage (c’est-a-dire I'inobservation des régles) peut endommager
sérieusement le véhicule et/ou I'attelage.

La conséquence d‘une telle surcharge pourrait étre la libération inattendue de
I'équipement tracté, donc de la remorque ou du support de bicyclette. Une telle
libération inattendue peut causer des blessures graves ou des blessures mortelles
aux personnes se trouvant dans le véhicule tracteur et/ou aux passants innocents se
trouvant sur les lieux.

Bosal ne saurait étre retenu responsable de dommages causés par un usage
incorrect ou par un usage différent de celui prévu (par exemple la surcharge), que ce
soit par I'utilisateur lui-méme ou par tout autre personne dont l'utilisateur est
responsable (Point 2 de I'Article 185 de N.B.W.).

Formule pour le calcul de la valeur D:
Poids max. de remorque (kg) x Max. poids permissible du véhicule tracteur (k X 9.81

Poids max. de remorque (kg) + Max. poids permissible du véhicule tracteur (kg) =~ 1000 = D(kN)

Les points de fixations définis comme homologués doivé&nt é&ﬁgbse é€s.
B \L.0.04

= IRE] D )
g 0ey accessolires

Les recommandations nationales concernant I'appro
doivent étre prises en considération.

~——"JE WAINTIENDR Al ——

Ces instructions de montage et d’opération doivent étre inft%¥uxdocuments du
véhicule.

Lors de la livraison, nous contrdlons tous nos produits par pesage de I'attelage.
Dans le cas de piéce manquante, nous ne pouvons accepter une demande de sup-
plément qu’ avec I'étiquette certifiant le contrdle du poids.

Aprés 1000 km de traction, resserrer toute la boulonnerie aux couples prescrits.

5(16)



@ En caso de utilizar gancho de remolque, hay que observar obligatoriamente las

prescripciones del fabricante del vehiculo referentes al peso maximo permitido de
remolque y la carga maxima vertical de la bola. Pregunte al comerciante de la
marca/comerciante local de que cuanto es el peso remolcable maximo de su auto
y no traspase los valores permitidos en las prescripciones referentes al gancho de
remolque.

La sobrecarga del gancho de remolque (o sea la violacién de las prescripciones)
puede conllevar a un dafio grave del vehiculo y/o del gancho de remolque.

Este tipo de sobrecarga en casos extremos puede traer como resultado el
desprendimiento del dispositivo remolcado, o sea del carro de remolque, de la
caravana, o del portabicicletas. Y esto puede ocasionar lesiones graves o mortales
alas personas que estan en el vehiculo remolcador y/o a las personas inocentes
gue estan en el area.

Bosal no asume responsabilidad de ningun tipo por error eventual del producto
causado por uso incorrecto o por no usarlo a lo que fue destinado (incluido la
sobrecarga), tanto por parte del usuario como de cualquiera persona bajo su
responsabilidad (parrafo 2 del articulo 185 del N.B.W.).

Formula para el calculo del valor D:

Peso maximo del coche del remolque (Kg) x Peso maximo permitido del vehiculo remolcador (Kg) y 9.81 _ D(kN)

Peso maximo del coche del remolque (Kg) + Peso méaximo permitido del vehiculo remolcador (Kg) 1000

Hay que tener en cuenta las prescripciones de los puntos de fijacion estandarizado
determinado.

Hay que tener en cuenta las directivas nacionales referentes a la autorizacion ofi-
cial de los accesorios.

A las instrucciones de instalacién y de funcionamiento hay que adjuntarlo a los
papeles del vehiculo.

En el transporte contolamos todos nuestros productos en un sistema de control de
peso.

En el caso de accesorios faltantes el pedido referente a su reemplazo sélo lo pode-
mos aceptar conjunto con la presentacion de la etiqueta adhesiva certificante del
control de peso.

Cada 1000 km de uso es necesario comprobar las conexiones del perno (segun los

pares de apriete dados).

Producentens forskrifter om maksimal tilladt treekveegt og maksimal vertikal
belastning skal overholdes. Spgrg bilproducenten/den lokale forhandler om den
maksimale traekvaegt, der gaelder for Deres kgretgj. De tilladte veerdier for
anhaengertraekket ma ikke overskrides.”

Overbelastning af treekkrogen (dvs. ikke-overholdelse af instruktionerne) kan fare
til alvorlige skader pa enten karetgjet og/eller selve traekkrogen.

| ekstreme tilfeelde kan overbelastning af treekkrogen medfare for tidlig afkobling af
det bugserede udstyr, f.eks. trailer, kasse, campingvogn eller cykelholder. Dette
kan ogsa forarsage alvorlige eller dadelige kveestelser for personer, der opholder
sig enten i det bugserende kgretgj og/eller uskyldige tilskuere i omradet pa det
pageeldende tidspunkt.

Bosal kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for eventuelle fejl i produktet, der opstar som fglge
af forkert eller anden uhensigtsmeessig brug (inkl. overbelastning) af brugeren eller
enhver person, som brugeren er ansvarlig for (artikel 185 (2) i NBW

Formel for beregning af D-veerdien:

Max. anheengervaeqt (kg) x max. tilladte veeqt af treekkeretgjet (ka) y 9.81 _ (kN)
Max. anheengerveegt (kg) + max. tilladte vaegt af treekkaretgjet (kg) 1000

De som standard angivne fastggrelsespunkter skal overholdes.

Disse monterings- og driftsinstruktioner skal vedlaeg
menter.

rering af manglende reservedele kan kun accepteres ved fremvisning af kontrol-
sedlen fra vaegtkontrolsystemet.

Det er ngdvendigt at efterspaende mgatrikkerne efter ca. 1000 km.

6(16)



@ Ved anvendelse av tilhengerfestet skal det tas hensyn til kjgretayfabrikantens

forskrifter vedragrende maksimal tauevekt og maksimalt vertikalt kulevekt.
Spaer fabrikanten / merkeforhandleren om den maksimale tauevekten. Det er forbudt
a overskride forskriftene vedrgrende tilhengerfestet.

Overbelasting av tilhengervektet (eller forssmming av forskriftene) kan fare til
alvorlige skader av kjgretayet og/eller tilhengerfestet.

| ekstreme tilfeller kan overbelastning resultere i at det tauete annlegget, altsa
trailer, campinvogn eller sykkeltrailer Igsrives fra kjgretayet. Og dette kan fare til
alvorlige eller dadlige skader til personer sittende i den tauende bilen og/eller andre
uskyldige personer som oppholder seg i neerheten.

Bosal kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for eventuelle produkfeil som framstar ifglge uriktig
bruk (blant annet overbelasting) av brukeren eller an annen persom som brukeren ar
ansvarlig for (artikkel 185 (2) i N.B.W.).

Formel for D-verdien:
Maks tilhengervekt (kg) x Maks. tillatt vekt for slepebilen (kq) X 9.81 = D (kN)
Maks tilhengervekt (kg) + Maks. tillatt vekt for slepebilen (kg) 1000

Det skal tas hensyn til festepunktene angitt som standard.

Det skal tas hensyn til nasjonale retningslinjer som gjelder offisiell godkjennelse av
tilbehar.

Disse monterings- og driftsveiledninger skal vedlegges kjgretgyets dokumentasjon.
Ved transporten er alle vare produkter kontrollert ved hjelp av vektkontroll-systemet.
| tilfelle manglende bestanddeler er erstatningen bare mulig ved framvisning av eti-

ketten som attesterer vektkontrollen.

Det er ngdvendig & etterstramme alle bolter etter ca. 1000 km (i henhold til de
oppgitte tiltrekningsmomentene).

& Kontrollera alltid anvisningarna av fordonets tillverkare betraffande om den

maximala tillatna vikt av slapvagnen, samt maximala tillatliga vertikala vikt pa kulan
vid anvandning av dragkroken. Fraga fordonets tillverkaren / den lokala
aterforsaljare om dom maximala dragvikterna som galler for ditt fordon, och inte
Overstiga dom har varden, som &r tillatna for dragkroken.

Overbelastningen av dragkroken (dvs. att man inte foljer tillverkarens instruktioner)
kan leda till allvarliga skador av fordonet och/eller dragkroken.

| extrema fall, kan dverbelastningen av dragkroken leda till att utrustningen som
bogseras, oavsett om det &r en slapvagn, en lada, en husvagn eller en cykelhallare
lossnar.

Som ett resultat kan detta ocksa orsaka allvarliga eller dodliga skador pa personer.

Bosal kan inte hallas ansvarig for eventuella fel pa produkten, som orsakats av
felaktig anvandning, eller annan anvandning &n den avsedda anvandningen
(inklusive 6verlastning) av anvandaren, eller ndgon person for vilken anvandaren ar
ansvarig (artikel 185 (2) av N.B.W)).

Formeln for D-vardens berakningen:

Max. vikt av slapvagnen (kg) x Totalvikt av fordonet (kg) , 9.81 _ L (kN)
Max. vikt av slapvagnen (kg) + Totalvikt av fordonet (kg) 1000

Q

Dom monteringspunkterna, som ar féreskrivna som stand te bibehallas.

Dom nationala riktlinjerna, angaende officiell tillatelse av
bibehallas.

Dessa monterings- och anvandningsinstruktioner maste
dokumenten.

Innan leverans kontrollerar vi alla vara produkter med hjalp av ett viktkontrollsystem.
| fall av frdnvarande bestandsdelarna, kan vi endast acceptera 6nskningar
om ersattning, om du framvisar etiketten, som intygar viktkontrollen.

Det ar nodvandigt att dra at bultarna igen efter ungefar 1000 km kérning (enligt
angivna momentangivelser).

7(16)



@N Vetokoukkua kayttaessa on noudatettava auton valmistajan ohjeet koskien suurinta

sallittua vedettya painoa ja suurinta pystysuoraa kuulankantavuutta. Kysy
myyjaltasi paljonko sinun autosi suurin sallittu vedetty paino on, édlaka rasita
vetokoukkua enemman kuin sallittu.

Vetokoukun ylirasitus, (eli asetusten rikkominen) johtaa auton ja/tai vetokoukun
vakavaan vaurioon.

Aéritapauksessa ylirasitus saattaa johtaa laitteen, eli peravaunun, asuntovaunun tai
pyoransaileikon irrottautumiseen. Tama saattaa aiheuttaa vakavan loukkaantumisen
tai jopa kuoleman vetoautossa oleville henkildille ja/tai alueella oleville syyttomille
henkildille.

Bosalia ei voi syyttaa tuotteen sellaisista mahdollisista vioista, jotka aiheutti
epanormaali tai asiaton kayttd (muun muassa ylirasitus), joko kayttajan tai
sellaisen henkilon toimesta josta kayttaja on vastuussa (N.B.W. pykala 185.alio 2.).

Ajo-ominaisuuksien kannalta on noudatettava ajoneuvon valmistajan maarayksia
koskien peravaunun rasitusta ja hinaajan painoa. Katso hinattavan perdavaunun
enimmaispaino kasikirjasta tai auton rekisteriotteesta; vetokoukkua koskevia arvoja
ei saa ylittaa.

Laskelma D-maaran maarittelemiseen:

Peravaunun enimmaispaino (kg) x Hinaavan ajoneuvon sallittu enimmaispaino (k 9.81_ D (kN
Peréavaunun enimmaispaino (kg) + Hinaavan ajoneuvon sallittu enimmaispaino (kg) 1000

Standardina noudatettava maariteltyja kiinnityskohtia.

Asennuksessa on noudatettava virallisia lisdvarusteiden asennusta koskevia
maarayksia.

Asennus ja huolto-ohjeet on hyva tallettaa ajoneuvon asiakirjoihin.

Toimituksen yhteydessa kaikki tuotteemme tarkistetaan
painontarkistusjarjestelmalla. Osien puuttuessa korvauspyynto otetaan vastaan vain

painontarkistuksen todistavan tarran esittamisen jalkeen.

Tuhannen kilometrin jalkeen kiristys on tarkistettava.

)

(D Quando si usa il dispositivo di traino fare sempre riferimento alle istruzioni del

costruttore dell’autoveicolo per quanto riguarda il peso massimo rimorchiabile ed il
peso massimo verticale sulla sfera. Informarsi presso il costruttore del veicolo o
presso il suo distributore locale sul peso massimo rimorchiabile del vostro veicolo e
non superare i valori ammessi per il dispositivo di traino.

Sovraccaricare il dispositivo di traino (0 non osservare le istruzioni) pud danneggiare
il veicolo e/o il dispositivo stesso.

In casi estremi il sovraccarico del dispositivo di traino pu0 portare allo sganciamento
del traino (rimorchio, caravan o portabiciclette), con la conseguenza di causare gravi
danni alle persone trasportate e/o alle persone che potrebbero trovarsi nell'area
circostante in quel momento.

La Bosal non pu0 essere ritenuta responsabile per i danni causati da un uso diverso
o improprio del dispositivo di traino (incluso il sovraccarico) da parte dell’'utente o di
persona per la quale I'utente é responsabile (Articolo 185(2) dell’ N.B.W.).

Formula per il calcolo del valore D:
peso massimo rimorchio (kg) x peso massimo permesso veicolo rimorchiatore (ka) , 9.81_ (kN)

peso massimo rimorchio (kg) + peso massimo permesso veicolo rimorchiatore (kg) 1000
Le prescrizioni sui punti di fissaggio definiti dal costruttore del veicolo sono rispettate.

Le norme nazionali per I'omologazione dei dispositivi di trad ti sui veicoli
B

debbono essere rispettate.

Le istruzioni di montaggio e di utilizzo del dispositivo
ai documenti del veicolo.

essere allegate

~——"JE WAINTIENDR Al ——

Tutti i nostri prodotti sono controllati al momento della s d&‘%ne N un sistema di
controllo peso.
In caso di parti mancanti si accettano richieste di sostituzione esclusivamente con

I'etichetta di controllo peso.

Verificare il serraggio di tutti i bulloni dopo i primi 2000 Km. di traino.

8(16)



(& P¥i pouzivani tazného zafizeni vzdy dodrzujte pokyny vyrobce vozidla vztahujici se

na maximalni pfipustnou hmotnost soupravy a maximaini vertikalni zatizeni tazné
koule.

Informujte se u vyrobce/prodejce o maximalni hmotnosti nakladu tazeného Vasim
vozidlem a nikdy nepfekracujte hodnoty pfipustné pro tazné zafizeni.

Pretizeni tazného zafizeni (tj. nedodrzovani pfedpis) muze vést k tézkym Skodam
bud na vozidle a/nebo na tazném zafizeni.

V extrémnich pfipadech mize takové pretizeni vést k odtrzeni tazeného pfivésu
(nakladniho nebo obytného), nebo nosice jizdnich kol. To by mohlo také zpUsobit
vazné nebo smrtelné zranéni osob, at uz v tazném vozidle a/nebo mezi
kolemjdoucimi.

Firma Bosal nenese odpovédnost za pfipadné vady vyrobku zpisobené jeho
nespravnym pouzitim nebo pouzitim na jiné, nez uréené ucely (v€etné pretizeni),
uzivatelem nebo osobou, za kterou je zodpovédny uzivatel (¢l. 185 (2) NBW)).

Vzorec pro vypocet hodnoty D:
Max. hmotnost pfivésu (kg) x Max. pfipustna celkova hmotnost vozidla (ka) , 9.81 = p (kN)
Max. hmotnost pfivésu (kg) + Max. pfipustna celkova hmotnost vozidla (kg) 1000

Standardné predepsané body zakotveni se musi dodrzet.

Musi se dodrzet pfedpisy daného narodniho nafizeni ohledné ufedniho povoleni
doplnkd.

Tyto predpisy instalace a provozu musi byt v kazdém pfFipadé pfipojené
k dokumentdm vozidla.

Pfi dodavce jsou vSechny nase vyrobky kontrolované systémem pro kontrolu vahy.
V pfipadé doplnéni chybéjiciho nahradniho dilu, Vasi Zadost na dodavku mame
moznost pfijmout pouze po prokazani nalepky o potvrzeni kontroly vahy.

Po ujeti zhruba 1000 km je nutno zkontrolovat a dotahnout vSechny Srouby a matice
na vyse uvedené hodnoty utahovaciho momentu.

W przypadku uzywania haka holowniczego nalezy zachowa¢ wymagania

producenta dotyczace dopuszczalnej masy holowanej przyczepy i maksymalnego
pionowego obcigzenia zaczepu kulistego. Nalezy poinformowac sie u swojego
dealera samochodu ile wynosi maksymalna masa holowanej przyczepy i nie wolno
przekroczy¢ podanych wartosci dotyczacych haka holowniczego.

Przecigzenie haka holowniczego (czyli naruszenie przepiséw) moze spowodowac
powazne uszkodzenie pojazdu i/lub haka.

W skrajnych przypadkach takie przecigzenie moze spowodowac uwolnienie sie
holowanego sprzetu, czyli przyczepy, przyczepy kempingowej, lub bagaznika
rowerowego. Moze to sta¢ sie przyczyng powaznych lub $miertelnych obrazen
0s6b znajdujgcych sie w holujagcym pojezdzie i/lub przypadkowych niewinnych
0s0b przebywajacych w poblizu.

Bosal nie ponosi odpowiedzialnos$ci za jakiekolwiek btedy w produkcie,
spowodowane nieprawidtowym lub niewtasciwym uzyciem (w tym przecigzeniem)
haka przez uzytkownika lub osoby, za ktére uzytkownik jest odpowiedzialny
(N.B.W. artykut 185. ustep 2.).

Wzér obliczania wartosci D:
Maks. cigzar przyczepy (kg) x najwieksza dozwolona masa catkowita pojazdu holujacego (kg) y  9.81 _ D (kN)

Maks. ciezar przyczepy (kg) + najwigksza dozwolona masa catkowita pojazdu holujacego (kg) 1000

Nalezy zachowac¢ standardowo przypisane punkty moco

~——"JE WAINTIENDR Al ——

pdbdea s

Podczas transportu wszystkie produkty sprawdzamy
ciezaru.

Prosby dotyczace uzupetnienia brakujgcych czesci przyjmujemy za okazaniem
winiety potwierdzajacej kontrole ciezaru.

Po przejechaniu okoto 1000 km nalezy ponownie dokrecic Sruby i nakretki
odpowiednim momentem.

9(16)



D Avonodhorog hasznalata esetén a jarmi gyartdjanak a megengedett maximalis

vontatott stlyra és a maximalis fliggbleges gombterhelésre vonatkozo el6irasait
kotelezben be kell tartani. Kérdezze meg gépjarmi-kereskedéjét/helyi
forgalmazéjat, mennyi az On aut6ja altal maximalisan vontathato suly és ilyenkor a
vonéhorogra vonatkozo eléirasokat tilos tullépni.

A vonohorog tulterhelése (vagyis az el6irasok megszegése) a gépjarmi és/vagy a
vonoéhorog sulyos karosodasahoz vezethet.

Egy ilyen tulterhelés széls6séges esetben a vontatott berendezést, tehat az
utanfutd, lakékocsi vagy kerékpartarté elszabadulasat eredményezheti. Ez pedig
sulyos vagy halalos kimenetel(i sériilést okozhat a vontaté jarmiben tartézkodo
személyeknek és/vagy a teriileten tartézkodo vétlen nézel6déknek.

A Bosal nem vonhato felel6sségre a termék olyan esetleges hibaiért, amelyeket
helytelen vagy nem rendeltetésszer(i hasznalat okozott (t6bbek kdzott tulterhelés),
akar a felhasznalo, akar olyan személy részérdl, akiért a felhasznalo felel6sséggel
tartozik (N.B.W. 185. Cikk 2. bek.).

A jarm( gyartdja altal a vontatasra, és a fligg6leges terhelésre vonatkozéan koézolt
specifikacionak a jarm{ menettulajdonsagai szempontjabdl dontd jelentésége van.
A gépkocsijahoz kapcsolhaté utanfutdé maximalis sulyat illetéen lapozza fel az auté
felhasznaldi kézikdnyvét, illetve tipusengedélyét.

A vontatoszerkezetre megadott értékeket nem szabad tullépni.

A D-ertek szamltasahoz hasznalt keplet

A szabvanyosként meghatarozott rogzitési pontoktol eltérni nem lehet.

A tartozékok hatdsagi jovahagyasara vonatkozo nemzeti iranyelveket be kell tartani.
A jelen szerelési és Uzemeltetési utasitast csatolni kell a jarm{ okmanyaihoz.
Feladas utan valamennyi terméklnket sulyellen6rzé rendszerrel allitjuk be. Hianyzo
alkatrész esetén, csak a sulyellen6rzé megtorténtét igazolé matrica ellenében all

modunkban eleget tenni a potlasra vonatkozé kérésnek.

A csavarokat és a csavaranyakat 1000 kilométerenként, ujra kell huzni a megadott
nyomatékértékkel.

@D
1.

2.

3.

. Zet de trekhaak vast. Hanteer hierbij de aanhaalmo

029323 MONTAGEHANDLEIDING

Meegeleverde onderdelen en bevestigingsmaterialen van de trekhaak verwijderen.
Eventueel aanwezige kit ter plaatse van de bevestigingspunten verwijderen.
Demonteer, indien aanwezig, de afdekplaat aan de onderkant van de bumper.

Maak in deze afdekplaat een uitsparing volgens detail 1.

Verwijder de 3 M8 bouten waarmee de binnenbumper aan de auto bevestigd is.

Laat de binnenbumper in zijn positie en vervang de bouten door 3 M8x50 bouten
inclusief sluitringen. Draai de bouten vast. Hanteer hierbij de aanhaalmomenten
zoals aangegeven op pagina 1.

Schuif steun “2” over de M8 bouten en vervolgens t.p.v. gaten “A” over de 2
bestaande M10 framebouten.

Monteer t.p.v. gaten “A” 2 moeren M10 incl. carrosserieringen en veerringen en t.p.v.
de gaten “C” 2 moeren M8 incl. sluitringen en veerringen.

Schuif steun “1” over de M8 bout en steek gelijktijdig t.p.v. gat “B” 1 bout M8x50
incl. sluitring door het achterbord.

Schuif afstandsbus “3” over deze bout. Deze afstandsbus komt tussen het
achterbord en steun “1”.

Schuif gaten “A” over de 2 bestaande framebouten M10.

Monteer t.p.v. gaten “A” 2 moeren M10 incl. carrosserieringen en veerringen.
Monteer t.p.v. gaten “A” 2 moeren M10 incl. carrosserieringen en veerringen en t.p.v.
gaten “B” en “C” 2 moeren M8 incl. sluitringen en veerringen.

Plaats de onderhaak tussen het achterbord en de bumper. Verwijder hiervoor aan de
onderzijde van de bumper de aanwezige bevestlglngsm|ddelen

Monteer t.p.v. gaten “D” 4 bouten M10x30 incl. sluitringen en en moeren.
Monteer de stekkerdoosplaat volgens detail 1. -

Monteer de kogelbehuizing en stekkerdoosplaat t.p.wede ‘E" m.R.v. 2 bouten
M12x110(10.9), incl. stoverborgmoeren en 1 sluitring. q £

Herplaats de onder punten 2 en 6 verwijderde onder "\

pagina 1.

10(16)



@ 029323 MONTAGEANLEITUNG

1.

Die Anhangevorrichtung auspacken und die Befestigungsteile auf Vollstandigkeit
Uberprifen.

Im Bereich der Befestigungspunkte den Unterbodenschutz entfernen.

Falls vorhanden, die Abdeckplatte an der Unterseite des Stol3fangers
demontieren.

Einen Ausschnitt in der Abdeckplatte gemaf Detail 1 vornehmen.

Die 3 M8 Schrauben womit der Sto3fanger am Innensto3fanger befestigt ist,
entfernen. Den Innenstof3fanger in der Originalposition stehen lassen und die
Schrauben durch die 3 M8x50 Schrauben und Unterlegscheiben ersetzen

Die Schrauben festziehen. Handhaben Sie hierbei die Anzugsmomente

gemalf Seite 1.

Die Stitze “2” Uber die Schrauben M8 und anschlielRend Gber die zwei
vorhandenen Schrauben M10 im Chassis (Locher “A”) schieben.

Zwei Muttern M10, Karosseriescheiben und Federringe an den Léchern “A” und
zwei Muttern M8, Unterlegscheiben und Federringe an den Léchern “C”
montieren.

Die Stiitze “1” Uber die M8 Schraube schieben und gleichzeitig eine Schraube
M8x50 und Unterlegscheibe durch das AbschluRblech stecken.

Distanzbuchse “3” iber diese Schraube schieben.

Die Distanzbuchse befindet sich zwischen Abschluf3blech und Stutze “1”.

Die Locher “A” Uiber die zwei vorhandenen Schrauben M10 im Chassis
schieben.

Zwei Muttern M10, Karosseriescheiben und Federringe an den Lochern “A”
montieren.

Zwei Schrauben M10, Karosseriescheiben und Federringe an den Léchern “A”
und zwei Muttern M8, Unterlegscheiben und Federringe an den Léchern “B” und
“C” montieren.

Den Quertrager zwischen AbschluRblech und Stol3fanger legen. Zuerst die
vorhandenen Befestigungsteile an der Unterseite des Sto3fangers entfernen. Vier
Schrauben M10x30, Unterlegscheiben, Federringe und Muttern an den Léchern
“D” montieren.

Die Steckdosenhalteplatte gemalf3 Detail 2 montieren.

Die Kugelaufnahme und Steckdosenhalteplatte mit 2 Schrauben M12x110(10.9),
selbstsichernden Muttern und 1 Unterlegscheibe an den Léchern “E” montieren.
Alle in Punkt 2 und 6 entfernten Teile wieder montieren.

. Die Anhangevorrichtung festziehen. Handhaben Sie hierbei die Anzugsmomente

gemal Seite 1.

029323 FITTING INSTRUCTIONS

1.

© N

9.
10. Attach the towbar. Use the tightening tolerances as shqwrféhha

Unpack the towing bracket and check its contents against the parts list. If
necessary, remove the underseal from around the fitting points of the luggage
compartment/frame members.

If existing, dismount the cover plate on the lower side of the bumper.

Make a recess in the cover plate as shown in detail 1.

Remove the 3 M8 bolts with which the bumper is fixed to the car. Keep the
bumper in its position and replace the bolts by 3 M8x50 bolts including plain
washers. Tighten the bolts. Use the tightening tolerances as shown on page 1.
Slide support “2” over the M8 bolts and next over the 2 existing frame bolts at the
holes “A”. Mount 2 nuts M10 including large washers and spring washers at the
holes “A” and 2 nuts M8 including plain washers and spring washers at the holes
“Cn.

Slide support “1” over the M8 bolt and at the same time put 1 bolt M8x50 including
plain washer into the rear panel.

Slide distance tube “3” over this bolt. The distance tube will be between rear panel
and support “1".

Slide holes “A” over the 2 existing frame bolts M10. Mount 2 nuts M10 including
large washers and spring washers at the holes “A”.

Mount 2 nuts M10 including large washers and spring washers at the holes “A” and
2 nuts M8 including plain washers and spring washers at the holes “B” and “C”.
Place the cross bar between rear panel and bumper. First remove the existing
fitting material on the lower side of the bumper.

Mount 4 bolts M10x30 including plain washers, spring nd nuts at the

holes “D". -~

Mount the socketplate according detail 2. - .

Mount the ball housing and socketplate using 2 M12x ‘IF!'\." S s, Including
lock nuts and 1 plain washer at the holes “E”. AL,

~——"JE WAINTIENDR Al ——

Replace all removed parts mentioned in point2 and6————

11(16)



(F> 029323 DESCRIPTION DU MONTAGE

1. Séparer les différents éléments d’attelage et vérifier le contenu par rapport ala
liste de pieces. Si nécessaire, enlever le mastic de protection autour des points
de fixation du coffre et des longerons du chassis.

2. Démonter, si nécessaire, la plaque de protection en dessous du pare-chocs.
Découper la plague de protection suivant le detail 1.

3. Enleverles 3 boulons M8 avec lesquels le pare-chocs intérieur est fixé. Tenir le
pare-chocs dans la position originale et replacer les boulons par les 3 boulons
M8x50 et les rondelles plates. Fixer les boulons. Utiliser les couples de serrage
conformément a la page 1.

4. Glisser le support “2” par-dessus les boulons M8 et ensuite par-dessus les 2

boulons du chassis M10 existants au niveau des trous “A”. Monter 2 écrous M10,

les rondelles de carrosserie et les rondelles grower au niveau des trous “A” et 2
écrous M8, les rondelles plates et des rondelles grower au niveau des trous
“C".

5. Glisser le support“1” par-dessus le boulon M8 et en méme temps introduire 1
boulon M8x50 avec la rondelle plate a travers le panneau arriére au niveau du trou
“B”. Glisser I'entretoise “3” & travers ce boulon. L'entretoise doit étre entre le
panneau arriére et le support “1”. Glisser les trous “A” par-dessus les 2 boulons
du chassis M10 existants. Monter 2 écrous M10 avec les rondelles de
carrosserie et les rondelles grower au niveau des trous “A”.

Monter 2 écrous M10 avec les rondelles de carrosserie et les rondelles grower au
niveau des trous “A” et 2 écrous M8 avec les rondelles plates et les rondelles
grower au niveau des trous “B” et “C”.

6. Placer latraverse entre le panneau arriére et le pare-chocs. Enlever tout d’abord
le materiel de fixation existant en dessous du pare-chocs. Monter au niveau des
trous “D” a I'aide des 4 boulons M10x30, des rondelles plates, des rondelles
grower et des écrous.

7. Monter le support de prise suivant le détail 2.

8. Monter le support de boule et le support de prise a I'aide des 2 boulons
M12x110(10,9), des écrous freins et une rondelle plate au niveau des trous “E”.

9. Remonter toutes les parties enlevées aux points 2 et 6.

10. Fixer I'attelage. Utiliser les couples de serrage conformément a la page 1.

& 029323 INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE

1.

2.

9.

Sacar las piezas y el material de sujeccion incluidos en el gancho de remolque. Si
procede, retirar el pegamento existente en los puntos de sujeccion.

Si hay tal, desmonte la lamina de cubierta en la parte inferior del parachoques.
Recorte la lamina de cubierta segun la figura 1.

Quite los 3 tornillos M8, con los cuales el parachoques esta fijado al auto. Mantenga el
parachoques en su lugar y cambie los tornillos por 3 tornillos M8x50, incluyendo las
arandelas planas también. Apriete los tornillos. Aplicar para los mismos los pares de
apriete segun la pagina 1.

Deslice el soporte “2” a los tornillos M8 y después a los 2 tornillos existentes del
chasis en los huecos “A”. Monte 2 contratuercas M10 en los huecos “A”, incluyendo
las arandelas grandes y las arandelas de fijacion también, ademas 2 contratuercas M8
en los huecos “C”, incluyendo las arandelas planas y las arandelas de fijacién
también.

Deslice el soporte “1"al tornillo M8 y a la vez ubique 1 tornillo M8x50 en la pared
posterior, incluyendo la arandela plana también. Deslice el tubo separador “3” sobre
este tornillo. El tubo separador estara entre la pared posterior y el soporte “1”. Deslice
los huecos “A” sobre los 2 tornillos M10 existentes del chasis. Monte 2 contratuercas
M10 a los huecos “A”, incluyendo las arandelas grandes y las arandelas de fijacion
también.

Monte 2 contratuercas M10 en los huecos “A”, incluyendo las arandelas grandes y las
arandelas de fijacion también, ademas 2 contratuercas M8 en los huecos “B"y “C”,
incluyendo las arandelas planas y las arandelas de fijacién tamblen

Ub|que el cuerpo del gancho de remolque entre la pared po | parachoques.

Monte 4 tornillos M10x30 en los huecos “D”, incluyendes
arandelas de fijacion y las contratuercas también. )
Monte el soporte para el Kit Eléctrico segun muestra |
Monte el soporte para la bola de remolque y la lamina
huecos “E” utilizando 2 tornillos M12x110 (10,9), incluye
seguridad y 1 arandela plana también.

Restituya todos los accesorios que quit6é en los puntos 2 y 6.

10.Fijar el gancho de remolque. Aplicar para eso los pares de apriete segun la pagina 1.

12(16)



(©K 029323 MONTAGEVEJLEDNING

1. Fjern de dele og monteringsmaterialer, der sidder pa traekkrogen. Eventuelt kit
p& fastgarelsespunkterne fiernes.

2. Afmonter (hvis det er tilstede) beskyttelsesdaekslet pa kofangerens underside.
Lav en udskeering i beskyttelsesdeaekslet, som vist pa figur 1.

3. Fjernde 3 bolte M8, der fastgar kofangeren til bilen. Hold kofangeren i dens
position og udskift boltene med 3 bolte M8x50, inkl. planskiver. Spaend boltene.
Brug tilspaendingsmomenterne, som vist pa side 1.

4. Skyd beslag “2" over bolte M8 og bagefter over de 2 eksisterende chassisbolte
ved hullerne “A”. Monter 2 mgtrikker M10 ved hullerne “A” inkl. karosseriskiver
og fjederskiver og 2 mgtrikker M8 ved hullerne “C” inkl. planskiver og fjederskiver.

5. Skyd beslag “1” over bolt M8 og saet 1 bolt M8x50 inkl. planskive i bagpanelet.
Skyd afstandsrgr “3” over denne bolt. Afstandsrgret skal sidde mellem
bagpanelet og beslag “1". Skyd hullerne “A” over de 2 eksisterende chassisbolte
M10. Monter 2 mgtrikker M10 ved hullerne “A” inkl. karosseriskiver og
fiederskiver.

Monter 2 mgtrikker M10 ved hullerne “A” inkl. karosseriskiver og fjederskiver og 2
mgatrikker M8 ved hullerne “B” og “C” inkl. planskiver og fiederskiver.

6. Placer tveervangen mellem bagpanelet og kofangeren. Fjern farst deteksisterende
monteringsmateriale ved kofangerens underside. Monter 4 bolte M10x30 ved
hullerne “D” inkl. planskiver, fiederskiver og mgatrikker.

7. Monter stikdasepladen ifalge fig. 2.

8. Monter treekkuglehuset og stikdasepladen ved hullerne “E” vha. 2 bolte M12x110
(10,9), inkl. lasemgatrikker og 1 planskive.

9. Seet alle dele pa plads, som blev fiernet i punkterne 2 og 6.

10.Fastger tvaervangen. Falg tilspaendingsmomenterne pa side 1.

QD 029323 MONTERINGSVEILEDNING

1.

2.

3.

7.
8.

9.

10. Skru fast tilhengerfestet. Bruk de tiltrekningsmome

Fjern vedlagte deler og festemateriell fra tilhengerfestet. Fjern eventuelt kitt som
matte befinne seg pa festepunktene.

Demonter dekkeplaten, dersom det finnes en, fra undersiden av stgtfangeren.

Lag en utsparing i dekkeplaten i henhold til bilde i detail 1.

Fjern de 3 M8 boltene som fester statfangeren til bilen. Hold stgtfangeren pa dens
plass og skift ut boltene til 2 stykker M8x50, samt flate tetningsskiver. Trekk
boltene godt til. Bruk tiltrekningsmomentene angitt pa side 1.

Gli braketten ,2" over M8 boltene og deretter over de 2 eksisterende chassisholtene
ved punktene ,A”. Monter 2 stykker M10 muttere ved hullene ,A”, samt store
tetningsskiver og sprengskiver, og 2 stykker M8 muttere ved hullene ,C” samt flate
tetningsskiver og sprengskiver.

Gli braketten ,1" pa4 M8 bolten og samtidig sett 1 stykke M8x50 bolt inn i
bakveggen, samt en flat tetningsskive. Gli avstandsholderrgar 3" p& denne bolten.
Raret plasseres mellom bakveggen og braketten ,1". Gli hullene ,A” over de 2
eksisterende M10 chassisboltene. Monter 2 stykker M10 muttere ved hullene ,A”,
samt store tetningsskiver og sprengskiver.

Sett 2 stykker M10 muttere ved hullene ,A”, samt store tetningsskiver og
sprengskiver, og 2 stykker M8 muttere ved hullene ,B” og ,,C”, samt flate
tetningsskiver og sprengskiver.

Sett tilhengerfestet mellom bakveggen og statfangeren. Farst fiern det eksisterende
festematerialet pa undersiden av stgtfangeren. Monter 4 stykker M10x30 bolter ved
hullene ,D” samt flate tetningsskiver, sprengskiver og muttere.

Monter kontaktholderen i henhold til bilde i detail 2.

~——"JE MAINTIENDR Al ——

RDW

13(16)



GO 029323 MONTERINGSINSTRUKTION

1.

9.

Packa upp monteringssatsen och kontrollera innehallet mot detaljbeskrivning. Om

det behdvs tag bort underredsmassa runt monteringspunkterna i bagageutrymmet

och under bilen.

Montera ner tackskivan, om den finns vid den undre delen av stétfangaren.

Gor en inristning, pa tackskivan, enligt teckning 1.

Avlagsna dom 3 skruvarna M8, som haller fast stétfangaren i fordonet. Hall

stotfangaren i sitt stélle, och vaxla ut skruvarna, till dom 3 skruvarna M8x50,

aven dom platta brickorna. Skruva fast skruvarna. Anvand atdragningsmomenten pa

sidan 1.

Lat vinkeljarnet 2" glida pa skruvarna M8, sedan pa dom 2 forhandenvarande
underrede-skruvarna, vid borrhalen ,A”. Montera dom 2 skruvmuttrarna M10, vid
borrhalen ,A”, inklusive dom stora brickorna, och dom fjadrande brickorna ocksa;

sedan montera dom 2 skruvmuttrarna M8. vid borrhalen ,C”, inklusive dom platta
brickorna, och dom fjadrande brickorna ocksa.

Glid vinkeljarnet ,1" pa M8 bulten, och pa samma gang placera en M8x50 bult i
bakvaggen, aven den platta brickan. Skjut pa distans réret”3” pa bulten. Kommer

att finnas mellan bakvéaggen, och vinkeljarnet ,1". Lat borrhalen ,A” glida pa dom 2

forhandenvarande M10 underrede-skruvarna. Montera dom 2 skruvmuttrarna M10,

vid borrhalen ,A”, inklusive dom stora brickorna, och dom fjadrande brickorna
ocksa.

Montera dom 2 skruvmuttrarna M10, vid borrhalen ,A”, inklusive dom stora
brickorna, dom fjadrande brickorna ocks&; sedan montera dom 2 skruvmuttrarna
M8, vid borrhéalen,B” och ,C” ,inklusive dom platte brickorna, och dom fjadrande
brickorna ocksa.

Placera dragbalken, mellan bakvaggen och stotfangaren. For det forsta, ta bort det

forhandenvarande monteringsmaterialet, vid den undre delen av stétfangaren.
Montera dom 4 skruvarna M10x30, vid borrhalen ,D”, inklusive dom platta
brickorna, dom fjadrande brickorna, och skruvmuttrarna ocksa.

Montera kontakthallaren, enligt markerad p& teckningen 2

Montera dragkulan, och skivan, som behaller kontakt dosan, vid borrhalen ,E”,
med hjalp avdom 2 skruvarna M12x110 (10,9), inklusive sékerhetsmuttrarna, och
den platta brickan ocksa.

Placera tillbaka samtliga bestandsdelar, som monterades ner vid raderna 2 och 6.

10. Satt fast dragbalken. Anvand atdragnings moment som finns pa sidan 1.

@& 029323 ASENNUSOHJEET
1.

Pura vetokoukku pakkauksesta ja tarkista listasta, etta kaikki asennuksessa
tarvittavat osat [0ytyvat. Jos tarpeellista, niin poista alustansuojaus
kiinnityskohdista.

Irrota peitelevy, jos sellainen on, puskurin alapuolelta.

Tee leikkaus peitelevyyn kuvan 1 mukaisesti.

Irrota 3 kpl M8 ruuveja, jotka kiinnittavat puskurin autoon. Pida puskuri paikallaan
ja vaihda ruuvit kolmella M8x50 ruuvilla, mukaan lukien litteat aluslevyt.

Kirista ruuvit. Kuvassa 1 olevaa vaantdmomenttia.

. Sujauta pidike ,,2" ruuveille M8, sen jalkeen kahdelle alustatankoruuville reikiin ,A”.

Asenna 2 kpl M10 muttereita reikiin A, mukaan lukien litteét aluslevyt ja
jousialuslevyt, seka 2 kpl M8 muttereita reikiin C, litteat aluslevyt ja jousialuslevyt
mukaan lukien.

Sujauta pidike 1 ruuville M8 ja laita 1 M8x50 ruuvi takaseindan, litted aluslevy
mukaan lukien.

Sujauta valipidike ,3" télle ruuville. Valipidike tulee takaseinan ja pidike ,1":n
valiin.

Sujauta rei’at ,,A” kahdelle M10 alustatankoruuville.

Asenna 2 kpl M10 muttereita reikiin A, puualuslevyt ja jousialuslevyt mukaan
lukien.

Asenna 2 kpl M10 muttereita reikiin A, puualuslevyt ja jousialuslevyt mukaan
lukien, seka 2 kpl M8 muttereita reikiin ,B” ja ,C”, litteat aluslevyt ja jousialuslevyt
mukaan lukien.

Aseta vetokoukku takaseinan ja puskurin valiin. Poista
puskurin alapuolelta. Asenna 4 kpl M10x30 ruuveja refRiin
jousialuslevyt ja mutterit mukaan lukien”

Asenna pistorasian pidike kuvan 2 mukaisesti.
Asenna vetokuulan kehy ja pistokkeenpitolevy reik
ruuveja (lujuusluokka 10,9), mukaan lukien turvamu
Asenna kaikki kohdissa 2 ja 6 poistetut osat takaisin

Bﬁsteat

10 Kiinnita vetokoukku. Kayta sivulla 1 ilmoitettua kiristysmomenttia.

14(16)



(D 029323 ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO

1.

7.
8.

9.

Aprire I'imballaggio della struttura di traino e controllare il contenuto a fronte
dell’elenco componenti. Se necessario, rimuovere il mastice di protezione intorno ai
punti di fissaggio.

Se esiste, smontare la copertura nel lato inferiore del paraurti.

Fare un taglio in questa copertura come indicato nella figura 1.

Togliere i 3 bulloni M8 che fissano il paraurti alla vettura. Tenere il paraurti in
posizione e sostituire i bulloni con 3 x M8x50 con rondelle piane. Stringere i
bulloni. Usare la coppia di serraggio indicata a pagina 1.

Inserire il supporto “2” sui bulloni M8 e successivamente sopra i 2 bulloni esistenti
ai fori “A”. Montare 2 dadi M10 con rondelle larghe e rondelle elastiche ai fori “A” e
2 dadi M8 con rondelle piane e rondelle elastiche ai fori “C”.

Inserire il supporto “1” sopra il bullone M8 e contemporaneamente inserire 1 bullone
M8x50 con rondella piana nel pannello posteriore. Inserire il tubo distanziere “3" su
questo bullone. Il tubo distanziere deve essere tra il pannello posteriore ed il
supporto “1”. Inserire i fori “A” sopra i 2 bulloni M10 esistenti. Montare 2 dadi M10
con rondelle larghe e rondelle elastiche nei fori “A”.

Montare 2 dadi M10 con rondelle larghe e rondelle elastiche ai fori “A” e 2 dadi M8
con rondelle piane e rondelle elastiche nei fori “B” e “C”".

Posizionare la traversatra il pannello posteriore ed il paraurti. Prima rimuovere il
materiale di fissaggio esistente nel lato inferiore del paraurti. Montare 4 bulloni
M210x30 con rondelle piane, rondelle elastiche e dadi ai fori “D”.

Montare il portapresa come indicato nel dettaglio 2.

Montare supporto della sfera ed il portapresa con 2 bulloni M12x110(10.9), dadi
autobloccanti ed 1 rondella piana al foro “E”.

Rimontare tutti i pezzi precedentemente smontati nei punti 2 e 6.

10.Fissare la struttura di traino serrando i bulloni alle coppie di serraggio indicata a

pagina 1.

©2029323 NAVOD K MONTAZI

1. Podle pfiloZzeného seznamu zkontrolujte jednotlivé soucasti tazného zafizeni.
Pokud je to nezbytné, odstrarite ze sty¢nych bodu v zavazadlovém prostoru
ochranny prostiedek.

2. Odmontujte kryci plech ze spodku narazniku, pokud s nim vozidlo disponuje.
Udélejte vyfez na krytu tak, jak to uvadi obr. 1.

3. Odstrarite 3 ks Sroubl M8, kterymi je naraznik pfipevnén k autu. Podrzte naraznik
na jeho misté a vymeénte Srouby za 3 ks Sroubl M8x50, vEetné plochych podlozek.
Utahnéte Srouby. Pouzijte utahovaci momenty uvedené na 1. strané.

4. Nasunte drzak ,2“ na Srouby M8 a poté na 2ks jiz existujici Srouby podvozku
k otvordm ,A“.

Namontujte 2 ks matic M10 k otvorim ,A“, pouzijte zde i karosarské podlozky a
pruzné podlozky a 2ks matic M8 k otvorim ,C*, pouzijte zde ploché i pruzné
podlozky.

5. Nasunte drzak ,1" na Sroub M8 a zarover umistéte 1 Sroub M8x50 do zadni stény a
pouzijte zde i podlozku. Nasurite rozpéraci trubku ,3" na tento Sroub. Rozpéraci
trubka bude mezi zadni sténou a drzakem ,1". Nasurite otvory ,A” na 2 jiz existujici
Srouby M10 na podvozku. Namontujte 2 matice M10 k otvorim ,A”, pouzijte zde
karosarskeé i pruzné podlozky.

Namontujte 2 matice M10 k otvorim ,A”, pouzijte zde karosarské podlozky a
pruzné podlozky. Taky 2 matice M8 k otvorim ,B” a ,,C”, pouzijte zde karosarské
a pruzné podlozky.

6. Umistnéte téleso tazného ramu mezi zadni sténu a naraznik. Nerrve odstrante
existujici montazni material na spodku narazniku. Namond
otvorim ,D*, pouzijte zde ploché i pruzné podlozky a mé"uce‘,1

. Pripevnéte drzak elektrické zasuvky jak je znazornénBmmg

8. Namontujte drzak tazné koule a desku drzici elektrickguixs w\n- ram ,E”,
pouzijte k tomu 2 ks Sroubl M12x110 (10,9), pojistné I!fu h

9. Nasadte nazpét vSechny dily odstranéné v bodech CisloZa

10.Namontujte tazné zafizeni. Pouzijte utahovaci momenty™ e%ene o¥s

~

15(16)



029323 INSTRUKCJA MONTAZU

1.

Nalezy rozpakowac statyw holowniczy i sprawdzi¢ jego zawartosc,
poréwnujac z wykazem czesci. W razie potrzeby nalezy usungc¢ ostone
podwozia w okolicy puntéw umocowania ostony bagaznika/podwozia.

Nalezy zdemontowac ptyte ochronng ze spodu zderzaka, jesli jest.

Nalezy wykonac wyciecie w ptycie ochronnej wedtug rysunku nr 1.

Nalezy usunagc¢ 3 sruby M8, ktérymi zderzak przymocowany jest do
samochodu. Utrzymujac zderzak w pierwotnej pozycji nalezy wymienic sruby
na 3 sruby M8x50, wraz z podktadkami ptaskimi. Dociggng¢ sruby. Nalezy
zastosowac¢ momenty przedstawione na stronie nr 1.

Wsporniki nr 2" nalezy nasung¢ na sruby M8, a nastepnie na 2 sruby
podwozia do otworéw ,A”. Nalezy zamontowac 2 nakretki M10 do otworow ,A”
wraz z podktadkami stosowanymi do drewna i podktadkami sprezystymi, oraz
2 nakretki M8 do otworéw ,,C” wraz z podktadkami ptaskimi i podktadkami
sprezystymi.

Wspornik nr ,1" nalezy nasung¢ na sruby M8 umieszczajac jednoczesnie w
tylnej sciance1 srube M8x50 wraz z podktadka ptaska. Rurke dystansowag nr
»3" halezy nasung¢ na te srube. Rurka dystansowa znajdzie sie pomiedzy
tylng Sciankg a wspornikiem nr ,,1". Otwory ,A” nalezy nasuna¢ na 2 sruby
podwozia nr M10. 2 nakretki M10 nalezy zamontowaé do otworéw ,A” wraz z
podktadkami stosowanymi do drewna i podktadkami sprezystymi.

Nalezy zamontowac 2 nakretki M10 do otworéw ,A” wraz z podktadkami
stosowanymi do drewna i podktadkami sprezystymi, oraz 2 nakretki M8 do
otworéw ,B” i ,,C” wraz z podktadkami ptaskimi i podktadkami sprezystymi.
Blok haka holowniczego nalezy umiesci¢ pomiedzy tylng Sciankag a
zderzakiem. Najpierw nalezy usung¢ materiat mocujacy ze spodu zderzaka.
Nalezy zamontowac 4 sruby M10x30 do otwordéw ,D” z podktadkami

ptaskimi, podktadkami sprezystymi i nakretkami.

Nalezy zamontowac ptyte z gniazdem wtykowym na podstawie rysunku nr 2.
Nalezy zamontowac zaczep kulisty i ptyte z gniazdem wtykowym do otworow
,E” za pomoca 2 srub M12x110 (10,9), wraz z nakretkami zabezpieczajacymi
i 1 podktadkag ptaska.

Nalezy z powrotem zamontowac czesci wymienione w punkcie 2 i 6.

. Nalezy umocowac drgzek holowniczy. Nalezy stosowa¢ momenty

wyszczegolnionena stronie 1.

9.

(@ 029323 SZERELESIUTMUTATO
1.

Csomagolja ki a vonohorgot és ellenérizze a tartalmat, 6sszevetve az
alkatrészlistaval.

Sziikség esetén tavolitsa el az als6 tomitést a vondhorog rogzitési pontjairdl.

Ha van ilyen, szerelje le a takarélemezt a I6kharito aljan.

Készitsen bemetszést a takarélemezen a 1. dbran mutatottak szerint.

Tavolitsa el a 3 M8-as csavart, melyekkel a I6kharité az autéhoz van régzitve.
artsa a l6kharitot a helyén és cserélje ki a csavarokat 3 db M8x50-es csavarral,
beleértve a lapos alatéteket is. Hizza meg a csavarokat. Hasznalja az 1. oldalon
feltiintetett meghtzé nyomatékokat.

. Csusztassa a ,2"-es tartét az M8-as csavarokra és utana a 2 db meglévé

alvazcsavarra az ,A” furatokhoz. Szereljen fel 2 db M10-es csavaranyat az ,A”
furatokhoz, beleértve a fakotési alatéteket és a rugos alatéteket is, valamint 2 db
M8-as csavaranyat a ,,C” furatokhoz, beleértve a lapos alatéteket és a rugés
alatéteket is.

. Csusztassa az ,1"-es tartét az M8-as csavarra és ugyanakkor tegyen 1 db

M8x50 es csavart a hatfalba, beleértve a lapos alatétet is. Csusztassa a ,3"-as
tavtartd csOvet erre a csavarra. A tavtarto cs6 a hatfal és az ,17-es tarto kozott
lesz. Csusztassa az ,A” furatokat a 2 meglévé M10-es alvazcsavarra. Szereljen
fel 2 db M10-es csavaranyat az ,A” furatokhoz, beleértve a fakotésil alatéteket és
rugos alatéteket is.

Szereljen 2 db M10-es csavaranyat az ,A” furatokhoz, beleértve a fakotési
alatéteket és rugods alatéteket is, valamint 2 db M8-as csavaranyat a,B”és,C”
furatokhoz, beleértve a lapos alatéteket és rugos alaté
Helyezze a vondhorogtestet a hatfal és a Iokharito kozé.
meglévé rogzitdbanyagot a I6kharité aljan. Szereljersée

Q zért'volitsa ela
O‘as csavartaz
avaranyakat

is.
Szerelje fel a dugaljtart6 lemezt a 2. rajzon mutato ak sZermt.—
M12x110-es (10,9) csavart hasznalva, beleérve a biztosito yakat és 1 lapos
alatétet is.

Szerelje vissza az 2 és 6 pontban emlitett 6sszes eltavolitott alkatrészt.

10.Huzza fixre a vondhorog testet. Hasznalja az 1. oldalon feltlintetett meghtzé

nyomatékokat.

16(16)



- ——"
L \ 1 4 [T 3 i 2 | '
T Drewn fale Field |Nedification
6
1 1
T = - =
=
P
2 (1] 7 HH
N
o « b4 £
pd
SCALE 13:140
- HZ| 4 [HER Heod Screw Wio| 30,000 [ Bin 933 | 8.8 20 205 —
o
o U 4 [HER Hood Scraw W[ 50.000 [ oin 931 | &8 - 20 160
10| 2 [HEX Head Screw wzfro.o00] aw e [ 0. B 20 345
103| 2 [S1ever locknal Ni2 bIN ssav [ 10 22 s 5
@ 108] 4 |Spring Wesher 8.4 BIN L28A F
EI _ 1 10716 {Spring Washer  AiD.2 DI 5284 T vk a3 am 1\
F 196] 8 [washer 4.4 DIN 254 | ] 5y MR a1 TN
@ L il GI -8 - 105 1 |wnsher A13 DIN 1254 AN T
= o= .= I:EI 104] 4 |washer AlDS ORN 1254 r)ﬁgel;“igﬁl )
193] & Large Washer A0S RN T 7T
102 | 1 [Her Wet u phed | 0 N - RIDW oo ¢
pROfuj i 101 & |Hex Het ") DN eM | o L%
Vfg%agfk\{acr are B | L]AD Supperl 66640 - 4050-350
53] L
e, T T | [|Seckal wio typeplate - 10124465]
LETOPI?@kSnlngmgQ .
Na gebruik, “‘,Zi,._,"\‘_q ; 6 | 1{Sup.Ret.Secketpl. {-356 J2354R52 20100023 [ 10120998
lmRen e 5 {1 {8racket. Left 5 EN 10029 | 5420 MC | EK 1049 |  NOME 16112474
4|1 {Brackst, Right 5 EN 10020 | §420 WC | EX 10843 | WOME 10112478
3| Cagjust ring  wia2.8| 6.500 | EWiozis [ P23s | Emiozis | nano7 d
z I |Cressbar 2932-01
11 ETenbatt Aoy 415,000 0- 4159080 - 40352532
Class & A 50-1 ::‘ Pﬂ' Noue ni.(:;l'" L:::'I. nln;::ll:“ Yalsrial "'ﬁ::.r' Re[""“l ::il:r’ B
N [ ProjacHles [Rpretet Tefe ¢ LT Terlatan: |
o Aperovel E'E = LIS 020323
Type ar 024323 : QUA '
. Bl Por | ar 029323 LiTH Wlv T FiaF e ; Jn.mn Ton:
- HdH 6-12-201¢0 Concept
D - Value (EN) 9,2 oY
it |Ver! load (kq) 15 l = Towbar hnsa
I

3

2

PROJE I;ODEL: DONT MODFFY MAMUALLY [

Al

Righla Pagerved Plsad; 3




Date

Field

Modification

GROIOIE

<> ) o
@D

103 [ {Ripp bolt 30,000 /0.9 20 11
102 | 1 |Stover locknut Mo BIN 980V 8.8 22 21
Y 1T Lerge Washer Ab. 4 DIN 9021A Steel | 24 505
4 ‘ _ -
| [Sockeiplate 3 mm 83!,7 EN_10025 S?35JBGZ EN_IOGEE <:é£;\\\\ 10124466
311 |Connectorplate 0.000 - PA - W_loo-w
S
2 |1 {Connectorplate 0.000 PA - O\ TR 99.100-34A
. _ RDW /1
I I [ Nylon Washer 213 9021 FA 6.6 91_057
P bi [ Length Di i . Material Drawi
H?S Of y| Name Im[emnms)loﬂ ?nqr?:) Irrhconrsmlon Material qun{r:}a Reference | Hru‘:nwblenrg
Projection Approved : Date Drawing number Revision:
| MJS| 26-01-2007
N [ B 10124465 1
| ‘ 24-01-2007 reion:
Qp \I Crown : Date : o [Friat date - Release level: \F{o;r;;?n I
MJS]  17-0G1-2007 Released Ad
Scale : i ' | Name : ; | -0
IS Socket w/o typeplate hns — |
ST PRO/E MODEL: DON'T MODIFY MANUALLY \1L Rights Resered Pla: 34




Orawn Date Field Modification

X 18402
9.940.2
9.94£0.2
D8.240.2 N
4
1 _“-\ .
B8.140.2 26 N
; - 1
Vi |
1 i 3
~ ™
< | @8.240.2 -
= - gL
-H B
[c @] el
L (o]
; r
-
| Bapd0.3
)
307054 35 540
Plate 3mm| 831,7 | EN_10029 | S235JRG2 & EN_10025 | 0.123
Dimension | Length | Dimension o Material | Weight
Reference |Name () (mr%] Norm Material Norn (kg]
Projection Approved : Date : Drawing number: Revision:

MJS
d\\ /I Checked : QUA Date : s 10124466 Versi!n: 24

Q’y Drawn : Daie : Print date : Release level: Farmat :

| ISl 17-01-2007 Re leased Y

Socketplate h = I ©

ANE
0§R PROJE MODEL: DON'T MODIFY MANUALLY ALL Rights Reserved Plal: 34

Scale F ' | Nome




5 5 | 4 J “T 2 /
Db gwn Date Field Modificalion —I
96 815 , ‘ ,f
19h0.5 | 59.3+0.5 £
Bendingline 39 641 =
£ 1335 o
J 154&2
|- 7/ |
H -
i - blank
Hol g e ?
l oo
= = %
41 &
3 N _— i
2
-3
I A Q
P80 1(24) Q

e
Y
"
S e
'\& o
—— J§ MAIHTIENDR Al ——

)

RDW

ﬁ 20100023 Plote ‘ § 1 3233JRG2Z 0.259

° S Bimension | Lengih | Dimenston MaTerial | Weignt |
e o~ Reference Kame [ o) {rm] Norm Weter ol Norin lka}
J Projeciion Approved : Date - Drawing aymber: Revision:

r

T e s |
l- — I - RBH Mdﬁ-ﬁd'ﬁﬂm e lhmﬁielluﬁﬂdscd rm';éf)
o 1 -
W SupRot Socketpl. (-350) / bossl

PROJE MODEL: DOK'T HOBIFY MANUALLY At i Fescned Flats 5

b 5 4 3 ! 2 ! /




& B I ! [ M 4 1 ) 3 Z 1 !
i._:-—- o=t Draw Bat Field Hedilicalien
l!i! 6
SGRFACE D'APPUI
- o SURFACE b°AP3U1 36405 107,36+ .
NRITI N no % ‘ - ‘%Z( -
POINT DE DEPART B &L =z N VY
= : : : bl 1 . ™o/ e
T = T ,‘%; B,
E T ~ [ i F
| BROTET | - i
1 Mrljg s yoi | 4 ]
| prodihtie i o
| LEY O Tahge'-ireu rd i l =
Hig gRUrisl, dezo 15,
'l 2. 3’% mr;;’f ‘:'an apmarinpan rtour aienkGTet, i .
H TR WU |
: I{I 174104 5
-— i " + = |: o
= \ ! ,
— ‘L |: - N
< L= N H N
= | |: - v
R
=) |
n| N
'} 275
] .
- o~ h DETAIL A
3 —( ‘ jl*g% ECHLLLE 2.000 c
= L )
i M— N
|z1p\—v01R DETAIL A
s |
| ’J ——————— - FIXATION SUR VERICULE
| i | 172 POINT F, 6
"—““‘_‘—T*‘*‘:T—'—-j == FIXATION S/E TRAVERSE |
— i ]
o 1 A COUPE A-A
- ¢ ECHELLE 1000 :
= _}_'—l' _________ HONE PLATE ‘ 5 ER 10029 5420 NC PN IU!&B |.Tas
g N e ]
POSITIONNER LES E¥BOUTIS g 1% 112479
SUIVANT LA NONERISATION @@ - Nk i
DU HCH”’:R 'GES 1 Tra : FNS Taft ¢ }9-06-03 Frlef ?|5~0 f-og,hmh AZ
TRACABILITE : §* PIECE, (RDICE, DATE IR —— ‘h_ — |° 4
. racket, Le p———-1
@ PROJE HODEL: DOK'T MODIFY MANUALLY - m.,EE
i ? 6 5 ! / ] 3 |

Z

I




N 1 J 7 !
st WS Dron Date Field [Medification : ‘\
i ]
D6.18:5
30,8 W07, 37k}
5| | 3 SURFACE D'APRU =
0.5 2 SOINCONAGESZ 120, ;, !
/ | R .
- ErC T SYVEE TEKENIN
2] ot %g*jlﬁmum _
5 émb{i {a J‘l
TET D : ﬁetep sonaal,
Mnodtg
VOO or
' f
%0103 -
{5 !\II
a7 —
__________ ;__:.___
1 H
P
= Lo
bl
! 1
__________ I
0.5 : b -
b
1 |
- Ml -l
T 87 0.5 /”F% SURFACE D’APPUI ‘
— - 1 o
- A i
A 3 v ?ﬁ Tk S i i
L TR s g& !
: , A :'E. A e POINT.EF
LN ' 73 FIXATION SUR S/E TRAVERSE
R 1Y I E— O NS COUE A- g
Ar oy ) FCKELLE 1.060
- y Skl \\\ R ,\“\ NONE PLATE 5 EN 10026 | 5420 MC | EN 16149 | 1.833
g & POSITIONNER LES CHB0UTIS Beferencs | P | ol | Pt | Weteriet | MY [ M |
' S”IW{NT LA "UM[RESAT]ON Pnjullo.n wprand 1 i LT j Iaiu:(:ul Teanlag amabar
] FIC'”[R 1GES 6@ Thweted £ i 1508 ‘uu;,m; | 10112478
Drom Bele s FTod dafe 1 Terml
TRACABILITE : H* PIECE, INDICE, DATE S N bl 1k 04 2,
s Bracket, Right &
' | [@ PROJE IEODEL: DONT MODIFY MANUALLY bﬂﬁﬁim_ul
7 § 5 4 3 K /




5 - [ Lo T
| ’ | 4 J ~ [ 4 /
Drawn Dote Field |Modification
vrilgave ¥oo? :
. produkiie . Lasvoorschriften
[ET OF 1 Tekening : Welding instruciions
Na gabrLlﬂ'\ UJ N s .
yoorzien vEn - Lasaceduiding volgens fekening
- Alle niel aangegeven lossen: oz3
- Lassen vlgs. deshedreflende
m _ las-rerkiastructic
Py M A - Lastolerantie: lastengie < 25 %
= 1w
a3[~{2x) faslengie > 25 14
N jo=—=s===mm==n s a M L7 Laswolgorde

o Do meedbare maal van de las in e

H ° |
899. 63

<Al sl indiceded weldings: o7
- Weldings according bo perlinent
veldingfwork instruction
- Limits: welded (ength < 23
velded Length > 25 Y W
£27 2 Nelding order

A Menslruble measers of fhe welding
[y | 3 it mm
4 443,82 (2¢) 35 :
= _E3N9__B _____ —_—— Relersnce Tine
LH """"""""""""""""""" R T T
__________________________ e __ |
H N \o o
: RHELET -~
=
RDW
L] 1| Tube T0%40x6.3|880.000 [ EN. 10219 | SZT5JOH | EN_10219 13044
3 1 {ballplate right 851 0,000 |EN_10629 | S235JRG2 | EN_10025 | 20100049 2932-08
2 | |bellptate left 8| G.000 [EN_10029 | S235JR62 | EN_10025 | 20100043 2932-07
| }2|connector plate {0 EN_10029 | S235JRG2 | EN_10025 | 20160004 2932-04
:?: 01y] Home Dim(e;;r;iicn L?;:];h DirnNeDnrsmion Malerial Mu&;;"i}ul Reference DNruwbicnrg
rojeciion Kppreved © Bale @ Growiag aomber: flevision:
MJS
CheeXed : A Dafs : 2932'01 1
SCALE |3 100 Drawh ¢ QU Bafe Frint dofe ¢ Release level: E::;Eﬁnl .
HDHl 06-12-2010 | Concept
SN Crossbar h
* starting position measureformation: heles posnr O 46mm vertical leff §§§ I@-—U‘ , -Eal
| | PROJE MODEL: DON'T HODIFY WANUALLY UL Biabs fesrnad Plet:
6 | 5 / 3 | 2 i




3 b b

Drawn Date Field Medification

96k |

31.8+1

19.8+£0C.5

_ B 12595041 O -
j;[ . — -
= 4 - S —
N =
= < . | -
4 3 -/ -
(8 : JE MAINTIENDR A :
15.40.5 40.6-0.5 . RDW
20100049 |Plate §; 0,000 | EN_10029 | $235JR62 | LK.10025 | 0.000
Reference |Name Din}e":;)ion L?;’%i}h Dimension Materigl Maﬁz:rinol Wugi}ﬁ e
Projection Rpproves ; Bale : Drowing numbers RerTsion:
JS - ~
R 293208 1
QUA - Morabon: |
Oromy ¢ Dele - Print dale | ReTeaae Tevel: Formai:
. HDH| 07-12-2010 Concept A3
Scale @ J N |I eme .
e baliplate right
!G ﬁ[ 0= PRO/E MODEL: DON'T MODIFY MANUALLY




& ) h 4 3 ‘_’l 2 /
Drawn Dote Field Modification
112, 5%
T —
3.8+
19,620, H
@12.5 (an) \D
Rl sha bl }
£ ) \'67 .
“E | =
B i
- -
= 15.440.5 ] Sotvmven 2
_ L RDW
40,6465 \ ]
(8)
55.240.5 &%
20100049 Plate 8| 0.000 EN_10028 SZ35JRG2 [ EN_100Z5 | G.060
DF_\_C_:)T(_.H Reference |Name Dirl}e";;)ion L?;‘g{)h Din;leonrsmion Material Mu&;;[:‘al w?;‘g?*
Vrg?ggﬁgx?eor Ftejection Approved : MJS Dale : . Drowing number: Revision:
LET 0Pt Tokening mzgealt ’ g Checked : Defe : 2932'07
Na gebruik, JB“‘“"‘N - QUA B Version: 0
voorZien van apme- Framn : Taf Frint dote ! Reluae Tovel: Farmal;
T . HDH 07 12-2019
Scole : | o] [NOme - Bm©
= s l:-:fseafl
0 3 PRO/E MODEL: DON'T NODIFY NANUALLY 1 ekt vt P
6 5 4 3 ! j




g s - ‘ 3 T 2 { /
Drawn Dote Field |Modification
R —
PROT@WPL armmin;\\.‘e 'i',
14 i
148, 41 V’S?Sc‘fﬂk”i.‘?; )/
LET OF | Tekaning Rogai e
ta gabiruik, duza 1ekann A
voarzian van BTl e
(19}
Qj | |+g.5
T
4 [
E' ]
p 22.24) o
H e
a g Hn
T RDW
N\_ B’
9240.5
20100004  |Plate 10 EN_50029 [ $235JRG2 | EM_10025 | 0.900
Dimeasion | Length [ Dimension : Material | Weight
Reference |Name () (mm} Norm Material Korm (ka)
ProJectiaon Rpproved © S Dale - Drawing number: Rerision:
MJ
Thecked - Bafe : 2932'04 1
OUA Varsion; 3}
N Drown Date : Print dafe : RelTease Terel: Format: |
; HOH|  06-12-2010 I Concept A3
S(GI‘ . Il _ I' ame ! .
i = o Izlnsal
‘ PRO/E MODEL: DON'T MODIFY MANUALLY AL Rights Reserved-Flent: 3410
6 5

/




h.‘____ W
6 5 : 4 3 “"'l 2 /
Drown Date Freld Modification
Manuf. code:|?
UMM Yprog. date: | VMM
2932-R ) Reyision nr:|R
. 255

14543

~
_/

I |
- 435 o *f’?"ﬁ‘éﬂ"'{“cﬁf—”u{gﬁg"‘;
1 i
arad) 4
41s \Irﬁga\‘e“'por i)d/% f -1 40-415-909 Friction Welddd Towball | 415,000 5.405
pradurtly b e et op sor Dimension | Leagih | Bimension , WaTerial | Weight
LET OP‘;TI;“E";';;}@K‘EU..\c: A “““j_'_‘_f‘ ; Reference |Name (min} () Norm Material Norm (kq)
Na_givan ;_“_r__ . Frejeciten Approved © Dale : Drawing number: Revisfon:
yoorzien ¥an 8k .
Chegked © Jate : 99'4085'2932 1
Bramn Faie : Feial dalt Release Terel: !:L:”L_q'
Gt 26-01-1 | “Concept A3
Seale ; i .2 Fame ) o
= o ‘bo=sal
0 DR PROJE MODELI: DON'T MODIFY MANUALLY AL Bighls Reserved Plont: 34
5 4 J

Z

/




| Tq[ !ng#eg 76
. BABNC Lelystd
T (G LBaurhuis/a Ny al

-

~am: P 'h'l ticema FtIctﬂ: 171

uJJe b Lgy-outs fypsp[qq,Jar walke b|J Ea al Cc [.ML) in gebruik zi jn

\_)E\_" JDA =i I ST ariginiaprriusens e .
Q}T— ACU —/< F{F.-" :———_._l O é’.ﬂ_\ SuGIGJIIC Z_..ﬂ" ) O .
AP AL M e i AN t ,\r :

PR R e T [
V=il 100 T i kq Q ari E:—"—-—-_: e IUEJ—_——__—J kc
O 1] \G‘Jlu WGl FART MT. f . ‘&:_:.q,q?i MaGE / g "’fj;.':j

] . —
CA&’s - b SOXSEETE (LASS ;& SO-X S
FEETV A I\Il MEES r“—}_ O ,“I SIVAT Nl = [0

Y L ~ | [SAIE ( Al | [=AE )
c ‘!lY TN ﬂ TN | € ™ Ve NPREE ,L(‘_"___,_u;(;\if;
e - : il ”|ﬂ| _ qioT J_ — ‘lf_'m,i,l it !;dﬁ Ig
e — ke PRI S Tkars
! Q. S =S o= ' WE‘J‘?—
_("FD === ‘ o\ T=EEEEE B
z
‘ - — e i
mms (LASS A SO-XSESTE | @ .'I“&\‘Ej‘._ OA e
=~ TEEA NWEES T o CAT A sieE g
= ol i [ iiE e &4 NGV HOM ATAT T MR E] =
= ST7eC NME=E (] 1N T UL kN E
i P e ] fIr::-.—~ 11N Q'IH;’:HHH! iy =
. o - T - i \ ! ],_,-;'.;.

) J===> S.M_\N*IN L(G ' NUTI YRSl A~ e

! @ & INK O
v [ |- | ] i
= / . \_ Bimmas . < Fonae o racs.

m

PELGET =g h [ ki
T A 50l O AT,
A_Norf;_rMﬂrr'Au‘N Hruf |Nou MI‘H‘FAHH\JWW

L[] [ e

L] T 3 TRl I

ey ] R |W( Nf‘* encl L [ b

» | SL__ Tk L , | ATk

NO [ = |‘{Hm|um—\|-xl A= O NUTIE= 1Y 2 1A - -

Q | | B I I R
Velliammo) maorigue e Froncz S \ FIOT QR 91 France o /’

/A

J



Scatement number;:RDW-92050326-02

~ ANNEX

Manufacturer’s name-  : Bosal Tobo b.v.

2 de Industrieweg 2-6
NL-4921 XH Made, The Netherlands

RDW/RBD location code : 02026

Plants/Sites

1

Bosal Tobo B.V.
Tweede Industrieweg 2-6
4921 XH Made

'THE NETHERLANDS

Bosal-Autoflex Russia

| Shosseynaya street

Novoorsk 462800, Orenburg regio
RUSSIA

Bosal Le Rapide S.A.

. Rue de Reims

51490 Beine-Nauroy
FRANCE

Bosal Africa, Plant 04

263 Maggs street .

Waltoo Pretoria 0186

REPUBIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

Oris Fahrzeugteile GmbH, Sachsen
Achatsrafe2-4,
D-09356 Sankt Egidien,

GERMANY

Bosal-Autdflex Kft.
Kadafalva-Heliport

. 6000 Kecskemét

Hungary

Laboratory for approval testing and COF:

- Test Centre Lelystad
Talingweg 76
8218 NC Lelystad
THE NETHERLANDS

- Bosal/Tobo B.V.
Tweede Industrieweg 3-6
4921 XH Made

Areas assessed:
- Bosal/ToboB.V.

Tweede Industrieweg 3-6
4921 XH Made THE NETHERLANDS




PT 3G

PT 2G

PT 1G

——— JE WANTIENDR &1 ——

RDW




PROIET BT nB75

PSA PEUGEOT CITROEN l
s“ A"nﬂlll ai“.nn"E Direction PlatesFormes, Techniques, Achats
DTI/DITV/ICPE/CSOE/ESER

NOTA : ces valeurs sont amenées a évoluer au cours de I'expertise.

4.4.2. Coordonnées de la rotule :

Spécifique B71

Commun B715

Xen mm 3469
Y en mm 0
Zen mm 189.12
X en mm 3471.5
Y en mm 0
Zen mm 162.1

NOTA : Toutes ces valeurs sont amenées a évoluer.

4.4.3. Masses maxi véhicule et remorque

Pour le respect de la directive européenne CE 94/20, les masses a prendre en compte

sont ies suivantes :

B71:

B75 :

440

44

448

- Masse MTAC maxi : 1874 kg

- Masse maxi remorquable MMR sans report de charge : 1500 kg

- Masse Totale Roulante Autorisée MTRA = (MTAC maxi + MMR
sans report de charge) : 3374 kg

- Masse maxi remorquable MMR avec report de charge : 1873 kg

- Charge
d'attelage

- Masse MTAC maxi : 1858 kg
- Masse maxi remorquable MMR sans report
- Masse Totale Roulante Autorisée MTRA =

verticale statique techniquement ad ible au point

CVB : 75 kg (Cette Valeur pourra chap,

sans report de charge) : 3357 kg
- Masse maxi remorquable MMR avec report de charge : 1864 kg

- Charge
d’attelage

verticale statique techniquement admissible au point
CVB : 75 kg (Cette Valeur pourra changer).

NOTA : ces valeurs sont amenées a évoluer au cours de I'expertise.

Attelage B71 et B75
Dossier Consultation

CONFIDENTIEL Page 20 sur 30



PROETBH eTB75

STE ATTACHE nmnux

PSA PEUGEOT CITROEN l

Directiors Plates-Formes, Technigques, Achats

BTI/DITY/ICPE/CSOE/ESER

> Pgs daffaissement de Pattelage avec non respect de la hauteur de garde au sol (risque de
dégradation de l'attelage ou de ses interfaces sur caisse).

4.4. Données techniques

4.4.1. Coordonnées des points de fixation :

Commun pour B71 et B75 :

X3D 3161 | X3G 3161
Y3D 469,8 | Y3G -479.6
Z3D 140 | 236G 140

Attelage B71 et B75

CONFIDENTIEL

Page 19 sur 30





